be corrected. There were two additional adjustments as of our fiscal 2006 year end audit; one related to the overstatement of the allowance for

doubtful accounts and the other related to an understated accrual for value added tax on goods and services. The aggregate adjustments for these
items decreased net income by $25,000. For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2006, net income decreased $330,000; for fiscal year ended June 30,
2005, net income increased $689,000; for fiscal year ended June 30, 2004, net income decreased $250,300, and for fiscal year 2003 and prior

fiscal years, net income decreased $115,100.

The table below shows the effect of the restatement adjustments on our previously reported condensed consolidated balance sheet for June 30,
2006.

10

Edgar Filing: ADCARE HEALTH SYSTEMS INC - Form 10KSB

Table of Contents 33

Table of Contents

SCANSOURCE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheets (Unaudited)

(in thousands)

June 30, 2006
As previously

reported
Restatement
adjustments

Audit
adjustments Restated

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,831 $ �  $ �  $ 3,831
Trade and notes receivable:
Trade, less allowance of $14,008, (11,508 restated) 297,740 �  2,500 300,240
Other 4,558 �  �  4,558
Inventories 244,005 �  �  244,005
Prepaid expenses and other assets 2,293 �  �  2,293
Prepaid taxes �  �  �  �
Deferred income taxes 14,659 300 750 15,709

Total current assets 567,086 300 3,250 570,636

Property and equipment, net 27,098 �  �  27,098
Goodwill 14,404 �  �  14,404
Other assets, including identifiable intangible assets 4,631 1,473 (745) 5,359

Total assets $ 613,219 $ 1,773 $ 2,505 $ 617,497

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt $ 229 $ �  $ �  $ 229
Short-term borrowings �  �  �  �
Trade accounts payable 271,519 �  �  271,519
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 26,170 1,677 2,512 30,359
Income taxes payable 5,072 1,269 17 6,358

Total current liabilities 302,990 2,946 2,529 308,465
Deferred income taxes �  �  �  �
Long-term debt 4,398 �  �  4,398
Borrowings under revolving credit facility 27,558 �  �  27,558
Other long-term liabilities 2,757 �  �  2,757

Total liabilities 337,703 2,946 2,529 343,178

Minority interest 910 �  �  910
Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock, no par value; 3,000,000 shares authorized, none issued �  �  �  �
Common stock, no par value; 45,000,000 shares authorized, 25,725,214 shares
issued and outstanding 72,860 4,055 �  76,915

Edgar Filing: ADCARE HEALTH SYSTEMS INC - Form 10KSB

Table of Contents 34

Retained earnings 197,129 (5,228) (25) 191,876
Accumulated other comprehensive income 4,617 �  1 4,618

Total shareholders� equity 274,606 (1,173) (24) 273,409

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 613,219 $ 1,773 $ 2,505 $ 617,497

�

11

Edgar Filing: ADCARE HEALTH SYSTEMS INC - Form 10KSB

Table of Contents 35

Table of Contents

SCANSOURCE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

The following table shows the impact of the restatement adjustments described above on the previously reported consolidated condensed
statement of income for the quarter and six months ended December 31, 2005.

Condensed Consolidated Income Statements (Unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share data)

Quarter ended December 31, 2005 Six months ended December 31, 2005
As previously

reported
Restatement
adjustments

Audit
adjustments Restated

As previously
reported

Restatement
adjustments

Audit
adjustments Restated

Net sales $ 408,468 $ �  $ �  $ 408,468 $ 798,864 $ �  $ �  $ 798,864
Cost of goods sold 366,633 �  �  366,633 716,700 �  �  716,700

Gross profit 41,835 �  �  41,835 82,164 �  �  82,164

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 26,272 209 305 26,786 51,281 464 488 52,233

Operating income 15,563 (209) (305) 15,049 30,883 (464) (488) 29,931

Other expense (income):
Interest expense 455 �  �  455 966 �  �  966
Interest income (155) �  �  (155) (304) �  �  (304)
Other, net (62) �  (6) (68) (110) �  70 (40)

Total other expense (income) 238 �  (6) 232 552 �  70 622

Income before income taxes and
minority interest 15,325 (209) (299) 14,817 30,331 (464) (558) 29,309
Provision for income taxes 6,024 (82) (118) 5,824 11,637 (177) (215) 11,245

Income before minority interest 9,301 (127) (181) 8,993 18,694 (287) (343) 18,064

Minority interest in income of
consolidated subsidiaries, net of
income tax expense 51 �  �  51 110 �  (1) 109

Net income $ 9,250 $ (127) $ (181) $ 8,942 $ 18,584 $ (287) $ (342) $ 17,955

Per share data:

Net income per common share,
basic $ 0.36 $ �  $ (0.01) $ 0.35 $ 0.73 $ (0.01) $ (0.01) $ 0.71

Net income per common share,
assuming dilution $ 0.35 $ �  $ (0.01) $ 0.34 $ 0.71 $ (0.01) $ (0.01) $ 0.69

Edgar Filing: ADCARE HEALTH SYSTEMS INC - Form 10KSB

Table of Contents 36

Weighted-average shares
outstanding, basic 25,402 �  �  25,402 25,367 �  �  25,367

Weighted-average shares
outstanding, assuming dilution 26,135 (141) �  25,994 26,085 (141) �  25,944

12

Edgar Filing: ADCARE HEALTH SYSTEMS INC - Form 10KSB

Table of Contents 37

Table of Contents

SCANSOURCE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

The following table shows the impact of the restatement adjustments described above on certain line items of the previously reported
consolidated condensed statement of cash flows for the six months ended December 31, 2005.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Unaudited)

(in thousands)

Six Months Ended December 31, 2005
As previously

reported
Restatement
adjustments

Audit
adjustments Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 18,584 $ (287) $ (342) $ 17,955
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used in) operating
activities:
Depreciation 2,743 �  �  2,743
Amortization of intangible assets 101 �  �  101
Allowance for accounts and notes receivable 1,602 �  10 1,612
Share-based compensation and restricted stock 1,827 243 �  2,070
Impairment of capitalized software �  �  �  �
Deferred income tax (benefit) expense 544 (269) �  275
Excess tax benefits from share-based payment arrangements (1,125) (241) �  (1,366)
Minority interest in income of subsidiaries 110 �  (1) 109
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of acquisitions:
Trade and notes receivable (37,582) �  �  (37,582)
Other receivables 400 �  �  400
Inventories (13,112) �  �  (13,112)
Prepaid expenses and other assets (1,778) �  �  (1,778)
Other noncurrent assets 4,642 �  �  4,642
Trade accounts payable 35,056 �  �  35,056
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 1,292 222 548 2,062
Income taxes payable (1,554) 91 (214) (1,677)

Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities 11,750 (241) 1 11,510

Cash flows used in investing activities:
Capital expenditures (2,475) �  �  (2,475)
Cash paid for business acquisitions, net of cash acquired (1,348) �  �  (1,348)

Net cash used in investing activities (3,823) �  �  (3,823)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Increases (decreases) in short-term borrowings, net (4,478) �  �  (4,478)
Advances (payments) on revolving credit, net (1,384) �  �  (1,384)
Exercise of stock options 1,096 �  (1) 1,095
Excess tax benefits from share-based payment arrangements 1,125 241 �  1,366
Advances (repayments) of long-term debt borrowings (1,709) �  �  (1,709)

Edgar Filing: ADCARE HEALTH SYSTEMS INC - Form 10KSB

Table of Contents 38

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (5,350) 241 (1) (5,110)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (259) �  �  (259)

(Decrease) Increase in cash and cash equivalents 2,318 �  �  2,318
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 8,609 �  �  8,609

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 10,927 $ �  $ �  $ 10,927

13

Edgar Filing: ADCARE HEALTH SYSTEMS INC - Form 10KSB

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

SCANSOURCE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

(2) Business Description

The Company is a leading wholesale distributor of specialty technology products, providing value-added distribution sales to resellers in the

[…]

$ 1,731,000 $ 1,431,000 $ 3,573,000 $ 2,844,000

Operating income: (restated)  (restated)
North American distribution $ 12,373,000 * $ 13,511,000 $ 31,649,000 * $ 27,817,000
International distribution 3,505,000 1,537,000 5,747,000 2,114,000

$ 15,878,000 $ 15,048,000 $ 37,396,000 $ 29,931,000

Capital expenditures:
North American distribution $ 1,268,000 $ 1,008,000 $ 1,683,000 $ 2,131,000
International distribution 143,000 269,000 276,000 344,000

$ 1,411,000 $ 1,277,000 $ 1,959,000 $ 2,475,000

*

Edgar Filing: ADCARE HEALTH SYSTEMS INC - Form 10KSB

Table of Contents 56

Included in North American distribution�s operating income for the quarter and six months ended December 31, 2006 is $4.9 million for the
direct costs associated with the special committee review (see note 1A.).

25

Edgar Filing: ADCARE HEALTH SYSTEMS INC - Form 10KSB

Table of Contents 57

Table of Contents

SCANSOURCE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Quarter ended

December 31, 2005

Six months ended

December 31, 2005
 Restated Operating

income per above
As previously

reported Adjustments Restated (1)
As previously

reported Adjustments Restated (1)
North American distribution $ 13,969,000 $ (458,000) $ 13,511,000 $ 28,655,000 $ (838,000) $ 27,817,000
International distribution 1,594,000 (57,000) 1,537,000 2,228,000 (114,000) 2,114,000

$ 15,563,000 $ (515,000) $ 15,048,000 $ 30,883,000 $ (952,000) $ 29,931,000

(1) See Note 1A, Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
Assets for each business segment are summarized below:

Assets:

June 30, 2006
December 31,

2006
As previously

reported Adjustments Restated (1)
North American distribution $ 571,974,000 $ 504,313,000 $ 4,278,000 $ 508,591,000
International distribution 133,904,000 108,906,000 �  108,906,000

$ 705,878,000 $ 613,219,000 $ 4,278,000 $ 617,497,000

(1) See Note 1A, Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(9) Commitments and Contingencies

Contingencies � The Company received an assessment for a sales and use tax matter for the five calendar years ended 2003 and the first quarter
ended March 31, 2004. Based on this assessment, the Company has determined a probable range for the disposition of that assessment and for

subsequent periods. Although the Company is disputing the assessment, it accrued a liability of $1.3 million at June 30, 2005. As of
December 31, 2006, the Company has paid approximately $1.0 million. The Company is disputing the entire $1.3 million assessment including